and March 31, 2012. Net cash flow provided by financing activities was $2.02 million for the three months ended
March 31, 2013 and $15.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2012.  Highlights for the current period
include a $13.9 million increase in transaction deposits for the three months ended March 31, 2013, which is down
from the $28.1 million increase in transaction deposits for the three months ended March 31, 2012.  Certificates of
deposit declined by $8.67 million in the current year compared to a decline of $11.3 million for the prior year. FHLB
advances were reduced by $3.50 million for the three months ended March 31, 2013.

36

Edgar Filing: SB FINANCIAL GROUP, INC. - Form 10-Q

57

ALCO uses an economic value of equity (“EVE”) analysis to measure risk in the balance sheet incorporating all cash
flows over the estimated remaining life of all balance sheet positions.  The EVE analysis calculates the net present
value of the Company’s assets and liabilities in rate shock environments that range from -400 basis points to +400
basis points.  The likelihood of a decrease in rates as of March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012 was considered to be
remote given the current interest rate environment and therefore, was not included in this analysis.  The results of this
analysis are reflected in the following tables for March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012.

March 31, 2013
Economic Value of Equity

($’s in thousands)
Change in Rates $ Amount $ Change % Change
+400 basis points 99,932 19,635 24.45
+300 basis points 96,991 16,693 20.79
+200 basis points 93,121 12,823 15.97
+100 basis points 87,922 7,625 9.50
Base Case 80,297 - -
-100 basis points 71,097 (9,200 ) (11.46 )

December 31, 2012
Economic Value of Equity

($’s in thousands)
Change in Rates $ Amount $ Change % Change
+400 basis points 95,056 14,010 14.12
+300 basis points 92,811 12,648 12.75
+200 basis points 89,642 10,362 10.44
+100 basis points 84,980 6,583 6.63
Base Case 77,514 - -
-100 basis points 68,231 (9,283 ) (11.98 )

Off-Balance-Sheet Borrowing Arrangements:

Significant additional off-balance-sheet liquidity is available in the form of FHLB advances and unused federal funds
lines from correspondent banks.  Management expects the risk of changes in off-balance-sheet arrangements to be
immaterial to earnings.

The Company’s commercial real estate, first mortgage residential and multi-family mortgage portfolios of $289.3
million have been pledged to meet FHLB collateralization requirements as of March 31, 2013.  Based on the current
collateralization requirements of the FHLB, the Company had approximately $23.4 million of additional borrowing